pension and postretirement obligations, costs and liabilities is dependent on a variety of assumptions used by our
actuaries and us.  The actuarial assumptions used may differ materially from actual results due to changing market
and economic conditions, higher or lower withdrawal rates or longer or shorter life spans of participants.  These
differences may result in a significant impact to the amount of pension and postretirement benefit expense recorded.

Assumptions and Approach Used - The critical assumptions used in developing the required estimates include the
following key factors:

discount rate

expected return on plan assets

health care cost trend rates

rate of compensation increases

Other assumptions, such as retirement, mortality, and turnover, are evaluated periodically and updated to reflect
actual experience.

57

Effect if Different Assumptions Used - The actuarial assumptions used may differ materially from actual results due
to changing market and economic conditions, higher or lower withdrawal rates or longer or shorter life spans of
participants.  If a 50 basis point change were to occur for the following assumptions, the approximate effect on the
financial statements would be as follows:

Pension Plans
Other Postretirement

Benefits Plans
 +0.5%  -0.5%  +0.5%  -0.5%
 (in millions)

Effect on December 31, 2004 Benefit Obligations:
 Discount Rate $ (175) $ 182 $ (133) $ 142
 Salary Scale  11  (11)  4  (4)
 Cash Balance Crediting Rate  (20)  20  N/A  N/A
 Health Care Trend Rate  N/A  N/A  129  (121)
 Expected Return on Assets  N/A  N/A  N/A  N/A

Effect on 2004 Periodic Cost:
 Discount Rate  -  1  (11)  11
 Salary Scale  2  (2)  1  (1)
 Cash Balance Crediting Rate 3  (3)  N/A  N/A
 Health Care Trend Rate  N/A  N/A  19  (18)
 Expected Return on Assets  (17)  17  (5)  5

New Accounting Pronouncements

We implemented FASB Staff Position (FSP) FAS 106-2, “Accounting and Disclosure Requirements Related to the
Medicare Prescription Drug, Improvement and Modernization Act of 2003,” effective April 1, 2004, retroactive to
January 1, 2004.  Under FSP FAS 106-2, the current portion of the Medicare subsidy for employers who qualify for
the tax-free subsidy is a reduction of ongoing FAS 106 cost, while the retroactive portion is an actuarial gain to be
amortized over the average remaining service period of active employees, to the extent that the gain exceeds FAS